

**Ruby Attri Vs. State of H.P. & anr.
CWP No. 12345 of 2025.**

18.03.2026 Present: Mr. Gunjan Sharma, Advocate, with Mr. Arsh Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1.
Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.2.
None for respondents No.3 & 4.

Mr. Vishal Singh Thakur, learned counsel, submits that he has no instructions on behalf of respondents No.3 & 4.

As none has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No.3 & 4, accordingly, said respondents are ordered to be proceeded against *exparte*.

Heard for some time. Mr. Vikrant Thakur, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.2 shall produce the record which, *inter alia*, should reflect the merit of the petitioner vis-a-vis the last selected candidate from General Category as also whether the petitioner was fulfilling the eligibility criteria, which ordinarily a candidate belonging to General Category, has to fulfill or not.

List on **01.04.2026**.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

March 18, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)